

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AIKEN DIVISION

SAVANNAH RIVER SITE WATCH,)	CA: 1:21-cv-01942-MGL
TOM CLEMENTS, THE)	
GULLAH/GEECHEE SEA ISLAND)	
COALITION, NUCLEAR WATCH NEW)	
MEXICO, and TRI-VALLEY)	
COMMUNITIES AGAINST A)	
)	
)	
RADIOACTIVE ENVIRONMENT,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
ENERGY, JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in)	
her official capacity as the Secretary, The)	
NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY)	
ADMINISTRATION and JILL HRUBY,)	
Administrator,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF SEEKING JUDGMENT AND RESPONDING TO PLAINTIFFS'
OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

 A. APA Standard of Review 3

 B. NEPA 4

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert Claims 2 through 5 6

 1. For Claims 2, 3, 4, and 5, Plaintiffs have not established an imminent, non-speculative injury-in-fact 7

 2. Plaintiffs have also not established a causal connection between the challenged agency action and their alleged harm for Claims 2, 3, and 4 11

 3. Informational injuries absent concrete harm do not confer standing 13

 B. If the Court reaches the merits, the Court should enter summary judgment in favor of Defendants on each claim 15

 1. DOE/NNSA’s decision to implement pit production at a second site, where that site was previously analyzed for pit production in a programmatic EIS and the agency conducted a new EIS for the site, did not require a supplemental programmatic EIS 15

 a. Neither NEPA nor the implementing regulations require a new or supplemental programmatic EIS as opposed to a new site-specific EIS 15

 b. There has been no change to the purpose and need of the programmatic EIS that would necessitate direct supplementation of that EIS 19

 c. DOE/NNSA properly found that producing 30 pits at Los Alamos and 50 pits at Savannah River, which generally has fewer environmental impacts than previously analyzed for either site, did not constitute a significant change 22

 d. The 2008 CT SPEIS and 2020 SRS EIS properly considered alternatives 26

e. Even if the 2019 SPEIS Supplement Analysis review should have resulted in a conclusion to perform a supplemental programmatic EIS, DOE/NNSA had all the information it needed, shared that information with the public, and the public was able to fully participate33

2. DOE/NNSA exhaustively considered and studied the impacts of TRU waste generated by pit production and any information associated with the WIPP’s disposition capacity35

a. The amount of waste produced is not causally connected to where it is that pits are produced35

b. DOE/NNSA studied the cumulative effects of the pit production program.....37

c. There is no new information or changed circumstances regarding the WIPP’s disposal capacity that warrants a new or supplemental PEIS.....40

3. The 2020 DFNSB Report, which was not provided to DOE/NNSA until after the pit production RODs were signed, did not contain new information that required a supplemental programmatic EIS.....44

a. An agency is not required to consider every new piece of information; otherwise, NEPA would prove intractable.....44

b. The risk associated with packaging legacy waste is not causally connected to pit production.....45

c. Supplementation was also not required because DOE/NNSA had already considered the environmental impacts of similar accident scenarios46

4. Although Plaintiffs waived this claim, DOE/NNSA did not violate NEPA by not publicly discussing the impacts of a hypothetical terror attack on shipments of nuclear materials, because NEPA only requires agencies to study reasonably foreseeable impacts47

a. The Amended Complaint and their subsequent actions did not put Defendants on notice of this claim.....47

5. Even if the Court finds no waiver, NEPA does not require agencies to consider remote, speculative impacts48

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Env’t Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 983 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)	9
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Cartwright</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D. Ariz. 1998).....	34
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Ashley Creek Props., L.L.C. v. Larson</i> , 403 F. App’x 273 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4
<i>Barclay White Skanska, Inc. v. Battelle Mem’l Inst.</i> , 262 F. App’x. 556 (4th Cir.2008)	48
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. U. S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2017)	25, 36
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983)	50
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6, 10
<i>Coal. For Lower Beaufort Cnty. v. Alexander</i> , 434 F. Supp. 293 (D.D.C. 1977).....	34
<i>Colo. Env’t Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)	29, 30, 31
<i>Comm. of 100 on Fed. City v. Fogg</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015)	50
<i>Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996)	10

Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Gulf Oil Ltd. P’ship,
 No. 3:21-CV-00932 (SVN), 2022 WL 4585549 (D. Conn. Sept. 29, 2022).....9

Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prod. US,
 No. CV 17-396 WES, 2020 WL 5775874 (D.R.I. Sept. 28, 2020)9

Ctr. for Env’t L. & Pol’y v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)32

Dakota Res. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 No. 22-CV-1853 (CRC), 2024 WL 1239698 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2024).....18

Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 36, 37, 46

Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)7

Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.,
 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 20, 49

Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Andrus,
 619 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1980)40

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 12, 13, 14

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Lyng,
 943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 7, 15

Friends of Animals v. U. S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)42, 43

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)3

Griffin v. Dep’t of Lab. Fed. Credit Union,
 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019)11

Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. Dep’t of the Navy,
 383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)50

Grunewald v. Jarvis,
 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....44

Hickory Neighborhood Def. League v. Skinner,
 893 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1990)22

Hodges v. Abraham,
 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002)6

Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)32

Ilio’ulaokalani Coal v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)28, 30

Indian River Cnty., Fla. v. U. S. Dep’t of Transp.,
945 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....44

John & Jane Parents I v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023)9

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)6

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....4, 17

Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) 34, 35

League of Wilderness Defs. Blue Mtns. Biodiversity Proj. v. Allen,
615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)42

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 5556, 11

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 5, 23, 41, 42, 45

Martin v. Int’l Dryer Corp.,
637 F. Supp. 101 (E.D.N.C. 1986).....12

Mayo v. Reynolds,
875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....44

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983).....49

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)50

N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)28, 29

N.J. Dept. of Env’t Prot. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Com’n,
561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)49

Nat’l Council for Adoption v. Jewell,
156 F. Supp. 3d 727 (E.D. Va. 2015).....11

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
960 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2020)37

Neighbors of the Mogollon Rim, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 22-15259, 2023 WL 3267846 (9th Cir. May 5, 2023)28, 29

Nev. v. Dep’t of Energy,
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17

New River Valley Greens v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
129 F.3d 1260 (4th Cir. 1997)45

No Mid-Currituck Bridge-Concerned Citizens v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
60 F.4th 794 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 4, 15, 25, 28, 41, 46, 47

Nolte v. Cap. One Fin. Corp.,
390 F.3d 311 n.* (4th Cir. 2004)10

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n.,
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)7

Ohio Valley Env’tl Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)3, 4

Olmsted Citizens for a Better Cmty v. United States,
793 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1986)41

Olmsted Citizens for a Better Cmty. v. United States,
606 F. Supp. 964 (D. Minn. 1985).....41

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)41

PDK Labs, Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....35

Price Road Neighborhood Ass’n v. Dep’t. of Transp.,
113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997)22

Pub. Emps. for Envt’l. Responsibility v. Hopper,
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....35

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....4, 44

S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 2:17-CV-3412, 2021 WL 3931908 (D.S.C. Sept. 2, 2021)25

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)49

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
635 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)48

Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. FAA,
269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001).....35

Save Our Sound OBX, Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
914 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2019)5, 23, 25, 41, 43, 46

South Carolina v. United States,
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019) 9, 10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 6

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 44

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of
Engr’sEngr’s*, 301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018) 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 6, 7, 8, 14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 11

Tex. Comm. on Nat. Res. v. Bergland,
573 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1978) 17

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 32

Tongass Conservation Soc’y. v. Cheney,
924 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 32

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 6, 10

Tri–Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) 41

United States v. Doe,
962 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2020) 10

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 4

W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt,
443 F. App’x 278 (9th Cir. 2011) 40

W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Nev. 2011) 40

Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble,
565 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1977) 40

Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) 49

Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii,
454 U.S. 139 (1981) 48

Wild Va. v. Council on Env’t Quality,
544 F. Supp. 3d 620 (W.D. Va. 2021)7

Wild Va. v. Council on Env’tl Quality,
56 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2022)7, 16

Wild Va. v. U. S. Forest Serv.,
24 F.4th 915 (4th Cir. 2022) 19, 20

Wildearth Guardians v. S.M.R. Jewell,
No. 2:16-CV-00168-DN, 2017 WL 570749 (D. Utah Feb. 13, 2017).....47

Wildlife v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014)3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370.....4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....41

50 U.S.C. § 2538a.....30

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(c).....36

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(c)(2)6

10 C.F.R. § 1021.330(a).....27

10 C.F.R. Part 1021.....27

40 C.F.R. § 1501.9(e)(1)29

40 C.F.R. § 1502.427, 29

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4(b).....27

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)64

40 C.F.R. § 1508.158

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 (2019).....29

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2826, 61

40 C.F.R. § 1508.116

40 C.F.R. §1502.9(d)(1)(i)6
